

Kailash Chand Vs State of H.P. & anr.
a/w connected matters

Cr. MMO No. 424 of 2018 a/w

Cr. MMO Nos. 359, 362 and 386 of 2018

04.12.2025

Present: Mr. Amrit, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in Cr. MMO Nos. 424, 356 and 386 of 2018 and Mr. Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Aastha Kohli, Advocate, for the petitioner in Cr. MMO No. 362 of 2018.

Mr. Varun Chandel and Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Rohit Sharma and Ms. Avni Kochhar, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No. 1-State, in all the petitions, except Cr. MMO No. 359 of 2018.

Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2 in Cr. MMO No. 424, 362 and 386 of 2018 and for sole respondent in Cr. MMO No. 359 of 2018.

In view of the request made by learned vice Counsel for the petitioner(s), list after eight weeks.

Cr. M.P. No. 4576 of 2024 in Cr. MMO No. 424 of 2018; and

Cr. M.P. No. 4575 of 2024 in Cr. MMO No. 359 of 2018

By way of present applications, a prayer has been made to place on record the letter of arrangement, dated 08.11.2007, arrived at between Paradise Packers and State Bank of India. The said documents is relevant for the just adjudication of the case.

In the reply, the private respondent has also placed on record certain documents, which, according to the stand taken in the reply, are also relevant for the just adjudication of the case.

Without commenting upon the authenticity and veracity of those documents, the documents, as relied upon by the applicant, as well as, private respondent, are ordered to be taken on record, subject to all just exceptions.

Applications are accordingly disposed of.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

04th December, 2025
(Pramod)